

## City of Jonesboro

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES-16:027 Version: 1 Name: Certification of the annual FTA certifications and

assurances for JETS

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/2/2016 In control: Finance & Administration Council Committee

On agenda: Final action: 3/15/2016

Title: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO CERTIFY FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO THE

ANNUAL FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION (FTA) CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES

FOR THE JONESBORO ECONOMICAL TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM (JET)

**Sponsors:** JETS, Grants

Indexes: Other

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. FTA FISCAL YEAR 2016 CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES -

2016 Certs and Assurances FINAL

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/15/2016	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
3/8/2016	1	Finance & Administration Council	Recommended to Council	Pass

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO CERTIFY FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO THE ANNUAL FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION (FTA) CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES FOR THE JONESBORO ECONOMICAL TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM (JET)

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro receives funding from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) to assist in the operations of the Jonesboro Economical Transportation System (JET) public transit service, and

WHEREAS, as a requirement for receiving this funding, the City of Jonesboro must sign annually the FTA Certifications and Assurances, attesting to the fact that the City of Jonesboro complies with all of the regulations set out in 49 U.S.C 53 for the operations of JET,

NOW, therefore, let it be resolved by the City Council that Mayor Perrin shall be the authorized signatory for the City in attesting to the compliance of each section of the FTA Certifications and Assurances.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of March, 2016.